(The Funeral on 2 October 2024 for the Cockroach, My Mysterious Comrade, 
Inhumed at the Foot of a White Rose of Sharon Named Gion Guardian (祇園

守 ), Was Described in the Couplet Sonnet of Publication Number 302, 
Composition Number 304 on 4 October 2024. Since Then, One Hundred and 
Six (106) Sonnets Have Been Composed as if One Hundred (100) Years Have 
Already Lapsed.)  

On th’ 2nd of October, under Gion  
Guardian (祇園守), a name of th’ Snow-White Rose of Sharon (雪白の木槿),  
A Cockroach was inhumed, whose little life (小さな命)  
Blooms as th’ white flower, new-born sphery (新星) life.